of their choosing and the premium of the lowest cost plan. These differences should be higher under the

baseline scenario, but since it is assumed that the state will absorb the difference in enrollee contributions

that result from the higher rates in the baseline scenario, the same enrollee contribution schedule is used

for both the baseline and the waiver scenarios.

Since the same enrollee contribution schedule is used under both scenarios, we would expect the

difference in enrollee contributions to be $0.  However, in a few instances, the contribution actually paid

by the enrollee is lower than the schedule. This happens when the difference between the premium and

the APTC is less than the schedule. Since premiums are higher in the baseline scenario, this does not

happen as frequently, which explains why the average contribution in the baseline scenario is sometimes

slightly higher than in the waiver scenario.

Table 3: Projected premium and enrollee contribution PMPMs by income level and age band for

CY 2018

 Average Premium Rate PMPMs Average Enrollee Contribution

PMPMs

Total Enrollee Population

% of FPL Age Group Baseline Waiver Difference Baseline Waiver Difference

0% - 100% TOTAL $360 $305 ($55) $7 $7 ($0)

 0-34 $281 $238 ($43) $7 $6 ($1)

 35-39 $327 $277 ($50) $8 $8 ($0)

 50+ $485 $411 ($74) $7 $7 ($0)

100% - 200% TOTAL $375 $317 ($57) $49 $48 ($0)

 0-34 $280 $237 ($43) $44 $44 ($0)

 35-39 $344 $292 ($53) $47 $47 ($0)

 50+ $508 $430 ($78) $55 $55 ($0)

200% - 300% TOTAL $390 $331 ($60) $123 $123 ($0)

 0-34 $280 $237 ($43) $115 $115 ($0)

 35-39 $352 $298 ($54) $122 $122 ($0)

Massachusetts State Innovation Waiver Application | 37

 50+ $521 $441 ($80) $131 $131 ($0)

American Indian/Alaska Native Population

 0% - 100% TOTAL $288 $244 ($44) $8 $8 ($0)

 0-34 $288 $244 ($44) $8 $8 ($0)

100% - 200% TOTAL $362 $307 ($55) $51 $51 ($1)

 0-34 $302 $256 ($46) $47 $46 ($1)

 35-39 $357 $303 ($55) $61 $61 ($0)

 50+ $489 $415 ($75) $47 $47 ($0)

200% - 300% TOTAL $363 $308 ($56) $116 $116 ($0)

 0-34 $289 $245 ($44) $114 $114 ($0)

 35-39 $355 $301 ($54) $109 $109 ($0)

 50+ $540 $457 ($82) $131 $131 ($0)

Because of the design of the ConnectorCare program, individuals under 300% FPL will also pay the same

cost-sharing under both the baseline and waiver scenarios. Under ConnectorCare, benefit plans offered to

Massachusetts residents with income of 300% of FPL or less are standardized.  Massachusetts has its own

cost-sharing subsidy program to make benefit plans richer than required by the ACA.  Table 4 shows the

actuarial values (AVs) of the benefit plans offered at each of the income levels, which will continue to

apply under both the baseline and the waiver scenarios, even if CSR payments are waived under the